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The Board of Social Work Examiners (“Board”) may promulgate rules and standards for continuing education that take into account the exigencies of military service for reservists who are licensed social workers in such a way that the Board does not contravene the prohibition against granting two consecutive waivers of those requirements to an applicant for renewal of his social work license.





Dear Ms. Holden:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Board of Social Work Examiners.








QUESTION





Does the Board of Social Work Examiners have the legal authority, pursuant to section 34-30-57(5) of the Code of Alabama, to set requirements for continu�ing education taking into account the exigencies of military service for licensed social workers who are reservists called to active military duty in such a way that the Board does not contravene section 34-30-26(d), which prohibits the Board from granting consecutive waivers of continuing education requirements when renewing the social work license of soldiers?








Facts and Analysis





	A licensed social worker is a member of the reserves of the United States Armed Forces and has been called to active duty for a second time in support of ongoing military operations in Iraq.  As a result, he cannot fulfill the require�ments promulgated by the Board of Social Work Examiners for continuing edu�cation, which is a prerequisite for the renewal of his license.  He requested that his continuing education requirements be waived so that he could renew his license.  The Board, however, had previously waived his continuing education requirements for the last renewal of his license because he was on active duty then, as now.  The Board is very aware of the prohibition found in section 34-30-26 of the Code of Alabama against granting a waiver of continuing education requirements twice in succession and is concerned that it might not have the legal authority to grant the soldier’s request, notwithstanding the worthiness of the cause.





	The Board is mandated by statute to establish requirements for continuing education as a prerequisite for the renewal of licenses.  No law prohibits the Board from establishing a rule that exempts a licensed social worker serving on active duty with the military from the requirement of obtaining continuing edu�cation for the period of his or her service.  The Board simply cannot waive its requirements, at whatever level it decides to set, for two consecutive times in order to renew a license.





	The enabling act for the Board of Social Work Examiners, codified at sec�tions 34-30-1 through 34-30-58 of the Code of Alabama, provides that a licensed social worker may renew his or her license provided that he or she has met the continuing education requirement set by the Board of Social Work Examiners.  Section 34-30-26(d) states as follows:





At the time of license renewal, each applicant shall present satisfactory evidence that in the period since the license was issued, such applicant has com�pleted the continuing education requirements specified by the board. At the time of license renewal, the board may, in its discretion, waive the continuing education requirement upon a showing by an applicant that pro�longed illness or other extenuating circumstances prevented completion of such requirements. A waiver shall not be granted to any applicant twice in succes�sion.





Ala. Code § 34-30-26(d) (2002).





	The Board of Social Work Examiners is specifically authorized by section 34-30-57(5) of the Code to set the requirements for continuing education.  This section states that the board shall:





Establish requirements and standards for con�tinuing education. In establishing such requirements, the board shall consult with those groups and organiza�tions which represent both the levels of practice specified in this chapter and the various settings in which social work is practiced. Furthermore, in devel�oping such requirements, the board shall consider, but shall not be limited in its consideration to, agency recognized staff development programs under the aus�pices of public agencies, continuing education programs offered by colleges and universities having social work programs approved or accredited by the council on social work education and continuing edu�cation programs offered by recognized state and national social work bodies. 





Ala. Code § 34-30-57(5) (2002) (emphasis added).





	An examination of the enabling act for the Board of Social Work Examin�ers reveals that the Legislature empowered the Board with the authority to make rules and regulations for continuing education and further required that an applicant for license renewal must comply with the requirements as set by the Board.  Most importantly for the purposes of this opinion, however, the Legis�lature did not establish any statutory minimum levels for continuing education, only that the applicant must comply with the requirements set by the Board pur�suant to the authority contained in section 34-30-57(5) of the Code of Alabama.  There is nothing in the law, therefore, to prohibit the Board of Social Work Examiners from adopting a rule that provides for the special and exceptional circumstances that prevent a deployed member of the U.S. Armed Forces, who is a licensed social worker, from attending continuing education classes or semi�nars.  





The Board might wish to consult with other licensing boards and agencies of the State of Alabama to determine how best to serve the needs of the public while not punishing the reservist who has been called to active duty.  The Board might consider a policy similar to the rules for Continuing Legal Education (“CLE”) of the Alabama State Bar that exempt a soldier/attorney from the requirements for CLE for any year in which he or she serves on active duty.  That is just one example of how the Board may use its rule-making authority to establish requirements and standards for continuing education in such a manner that the Board does not have to waive those requirements in case of difficulties caused by military service.  








CONCLUSION





	The Board of Social Work Examiners may promulgate rules and standards for continuing education that take into account the exigencies of military ser�vice for reservists who are licensed social workers in such a way that the Board does not contravene the prohibition against granting two consecutive waivers of those requirements to an applicant for renewal of his social work license.





	I hope that this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jack Wallace Jr., Legal Division, State Mili�tary Department.





Sincerely, 





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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